HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 9198

By Representatives Del Mar, Radaza, Abellanosa, Gullas, Caminero, Garcia (G.), Salimbangon, Durano, Cortes, Calderon, Sarmiento (C.) and Sy-Alvarado, per Committee Report No. 1322

AN ACT RENAMING THE MACTAN - CEBU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY TO LAPU-LAPU – CEBU INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- 1 Section 1. The Mactan Cebu International Airport
- 2 Authority created under Republic Act No. 6958 is renamed
- 3 Lapu-Lapu Cebu International Airport Authority and the
- 4 Mactan Cebu International Airport as Lapu-Lapu Cebu
- 5 International Airport.
- 6 SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect (15) days after its
- 7 publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general
- 8 circulation.

Approved,